LANCASTER

CITY COUNCIL

Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Committee:  LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: THURSDAY, 14 AUGUST 2008
Venue: LANCASTER TOWN HALL
Time: 10.30 A.M.
AGENDA
1. The Britannia, 101 Ullswater Road, Lancaster (Pages 1 - 57)

Review of a Premises Licence

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS
) Membership
Councillors Janie Kirkman (Chairman), Bob Roe and Helen Helme
(i) Queries regarding this Agenda
Please contact Jon Stark, Democratic Services, telephone (01524) 582132 or emalil

jstark@lancaster.gov.uk.

MARK CULLINAN,
CHIEF EXECUTIVE,
TOWN HALL,
DALTON SQUARE,
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ

Published on Friday, 1* August 2008



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

Meeting of: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date: 14TH AUGUST 2008

Report of: LICENSING MANAGER

Reference: SW

Title: THE BRITANNIA 101, ULLSWATER ROAD, LANCASTER
APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE

Members of the Sub-Committee have the following documents attached to this

report:

1. Application for Review of Premises Licence (pages 10 - 13)

2. Representations from Interested Parties supporting the Application for a
review of the Premises Licence (pages 14 - 25)

3. Representations from Interested Parties opposing the Application for a
review of the Premises Licence (pages 26 - 36)

4. Representation from the Police (pages 37 - 41)

5. Copy of Premises Licence (pages 42 — 49)

6. Copy of notice of review posted on the premises (page 50)

7. Map showing premises and addresses of interested parties (page 51)

8. Notice of Hearing (pages 52 - 57)

9. Copies of supporting documentation from all parties (to be circulated

separately)

Details of Application

Three residents (interested parties) have submitted an application for review of a
premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application relates
to the Britannia 101, Ullswater Road, Lancaster. A copy of the application is at
Document 1.

A copy of the premises licence for the Britannia 101 is attached at Document 5. This
licence was granted to the premises October 2007 following submission of an
application made under the Licensing Act 2003 for a variation of the existing
premises licence.



Page 2

The current premises licence contains the following conditions to control noise
nuisance:-

1.
2.

10.

11.

12.

The provision of off-sales to terminate at 23.00 hours

The consumption of alcohol in the beer gardens on Ullswater Road and on Park
Road will cease at 2300 hours on Monday to Sunday inclusive

Automatic noise limiting device to be installed and calibrated to the satisfaction of
the Head of Health and Strategic Housing

Rear doors to the lounge bar will not be used during the performance of live
entertainment

Signs to be displayed in smoking area and beer garden requesting customers to
respect local residents and avoid excessive noise

Suitable acoustic treatment to be applied to rear extract fan to prevent escape of
excessive noise

Doors to front elevation of premises to be fitted with self closing mechanisms and
not to be fixed ‘open’ whenever amplified music is being played

No nuisance shall be caused by noise coming from the premises or by vibration
transmitted through the structure of the premises

All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated
entertainment is being provided except in the event of an emergency

The premises licence holder or his representative shall conduct regular
assessments of the noise coming from the premises on every occasion the
premises are used for regulated entertainment and shall take steps to reduce the
level of noise where it is likely to cause a disturbance to local residents. A written
record shall be made of those assessments in a log book kept for that purpose
and shall include, the time and date of the checks, the person making them and
the results including any remedial action
There shall be placed at all exits from the premises in a place where they can be
seen and easily read by the public, (or member and their guests) notices
requiring customers to leave the premises and the area quietly
Refuse such as bottles shall be disposed of from the premises at a time when it is
not likely to cause a disturbance to residents in the vicinity of the premises

Legal background to Review Application

Under Section 51 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003, a responsible authority or interested
party may apply to the licensing authority for the review of a licence.

The grounds for review must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives and as
Members will be aware, these are:

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety
the prevention of public nuisance and

the protection of children from harm

An application for review must be copied to the premises licence holder and to the
responsible authorities. Once such an application is received, the licensing authority
must place a notice at the premises, and there is then a period of 28 days during
which representations may be made to the licensing authority.



Page 3

A copy of the notice which was displayed at the premises during the 28 day period is
attached at Document 6. Licensing Enforcement Officers made occasional checks
throughout the 28 day period to satisfy that the notice was still in place.

A representation in respect of the review application for the Britannia 101 has been
received from the Lancashire Constabulary, a copy of which is attached as
Document 4.

A total of 17 representations were received within the 28 day period from interested
parties. Members are reminded that representations can either be in support of or
against an application for review of a premises licence. In total 7 further
representations were received supporting the application for a review of the premises
licence (Document 2) and 10 representations were received opposing the application
for a review (Document 3).

A plan showing the location of the Britannia 101, along with the addresses of the 19
interested parties is shown as Document 7.

Supporting documentation has been submitted by the applicants, the police and the

premises licence holder. The supporting documentation will be circulated in a
separate bundle.

Background information provided by Licensing Authority

From May 2007 the Licensing Authority received an increasing number of complaints
from local residents about noise and rowdy behaviour at the Britannia 101. These
complaints were investigated in liaison with Police and Environmental Health Officers
and resulted in a number of meetings to address the issues.

On the 29th August 2007 the Licensing Authority received an application to vary the
premises licence to change the layout of the premises.

The change in layout was to allow access to a newly created beer garden on Park
Road and the disabled access into the side beer garden on Ullswater Road.

In view of the history of complaints at the premises both the Police and an
Environmental Health Officer raised the need for conditions to ensure that no noise
nuisance resulted from the change in the layout. A mediation meeting was therefore
held on the 12" October 2007, between all parties and resulted in the above
conditions being agreed . On the 23" October 2007 the variation was granted.

Unfortunately complaints continued to be received following the variation. One of
the key areas of concern was the interpretation of the condition relating to the
beer gardens. The premises licence holder understood the condition to apply to only
two beer gardens (excluding the area to the front of the premises on Ullswater Road)
whilst the Licensing Authority and the Police understood the condition to relate to all
outside areas.

Following continual complaints from certain residents that the area in front of the
premises was continued to be used after hours a meeting was held on 29"
November 2007 with the concerned residents to discuss their complaints and, in
response to their request for more action, to advise them of the options they had



Page 4

under the Licensing Act 2003, one of which was the residents’ right to apply for a
review of the licence.

Matter for Decision

The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the Interested Parties application for
review, the representations by the Responsible Authority, the representations by the
other Interested Parties and any submissions made by the premises licence holder.

In accordance with Section 52 (3) and (4) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-
Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives:

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence,

(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence,
(c) to remove the designated premises supervisor

(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months,
(e) to revoke the licence

The matter for decision, therefore, is which, if any, of these steps should be taken.

Government Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Members may wish to note that paragraph 2.33 of the Guidance issued by the
Government under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that public nuisance
is “not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common law meaning. It
is important to remember that the prevention of public nuisance could therefore
include low-level nuisance perhaps affecting a few people living locally as well as
major disturbance affecting the whole community”.

Relevant Parts of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

Members’ attention is drawn to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy with
regard to opening hours, which provides as follows:

6.4  The Licensing Authority recognises that longer licensing hours can contribute
to easing disorder and other problems that often occur at late night food
premises, taxi ranks, private hire offices and other transport sources.

6.5 However, a limitation on licensing hours may be imposed in relation to
individual premises if representations are received from a respo
[...]
.

The residents are seeking a reduction in the hours of consumption of alcohal in the
outside areas, from the current 23:00 hours seven days per week to 21:00 hours
Sunday to Thursday and 22:00 hours Friday and Saturday.

Background

The premises licence was transferred to the current holder Dr Richard Charles Dow on
an application received 23 May 2006, the premises licence holder also became
designated premises supervisor on the same date,

An application was made via Napthens Solicitors, St Andrews House, Wellington Street,
Blackburn for a variation to the premises licence on 19 June 2007,

(Appendix 2}

The application was to increase the sale of alcohol until 00:30 hours Monday to
Sunday, with all other licensable activities concluding 30 minutes earlier. The
application also included a change to the layout of the premises by creating openings
into new outside areas. This application was withdrawn by the applicants solicitors on
9th August 2007 due to numerous objections to the application.

Page 1 of 5



Page 38

Despite the withdrawal of the application it came to police attention that the layour to
the premises had been changed without authority and the area described as private
parking had been changed into a beer garden.

A further application was made via Napthens Solicitors, St Andrews House, Wellington
Street, Blackburn for a variation to the premises licence to rectify the illegality of the
situation and this was received by police on 30 August 2007.

(Appendix 3)

Police made objection to the application in a letter dated 27 September 2007
(Appendix 4)

The objection stated that "Having reviewed the application and the operating schedule,
police feel that there are issues, which have not been addressed. Police will make the
following relevant representations, which may fall into more than one of the licensing
ohjectives, regarding this application”. The representations made were as follows
"Qutside areas - All aspects of the management of outside areas need to be
considered and formalised. The likelihood of this not being done would cause
considerable nuisance to neighbouring premises, an increase in crime and disorder
and a risk to personal safety".

Police further recommended a condition to negate the probhable crime, disorder and
nuisance issues which stated "Any outside area, which is used for the consumption of
alcohol, shall cease to be so used at 22:00 hours”

A arbitration meeting was held at the premises on Friday 12 October 2007, present at
the meeting were Dr Richard Dow, Andrea Forrest (Solicitor Napthens), Judith Wrennall
(Thwaites), Martin Brownjohn (Environmental Health) and Caroline Morrison (LCC
Licensing). During this meeting the outside areas were discussed, | stated that for the
reasons listed in the police objection | would not agree any conditions for the outside
areas which did not include afl three areas those being; the purpose made beer garden
on Ullswater road, the seating area on Park road and the front curtilage of the
premises on Ullswater road. The meeting was concluded without agreement as Dr Dow
wanted time to think and consult with his legal advisors, | left the meeting believing
that the police position was unambiguous.

Several days later | received a prospective condition from Napthens solicitors which
reads " The consumption of alcohol in the beer gardens on Uliswater Road and on Park
Road will cease at 2300 hours on Monday to Sunday inclusive”. | accepted that this
condition fulfilled the requirements of the Constabulary as | set out in the arbitration
meeting and agreed the variation in a letter dated 18 October 2007.

{(Appendix 5)

On 3 November 2007 at 23:50 hours | observed a contravention of the new condition,
persons were seen to consume alcohol on the front of the premises, as a result and
after consultation with Lancaster City council licensing | wrote to Dr Dow on Tuesday ©
November 2007 outlining the views of both the licensing authority and the police with
resp
[...]
the control room, by the logging and administration of the record logs and by officers
dealing with the complaints,

Police do not believe that the issue wili be rectified unless the use of all the outside
areas is reduced and controlled. | think that the recommendations within the review
from the local residents are wholly reasonable, police fully support the restdents in this
application.

Police would seek to have the condition relating to the outside areas removed and
replaced by conditions which follows the LACORS "Tackling Noise" guidance dated 5th
June 2008. The conditions should read as follows: -

{Appendix 11)

Customers will be prevented from taking any drinks in open containers (e.g. glasses
and opened bottles) outside of the premises after 21,00 hours

Customers will not be permitted to consume any drinks in any external area of the
premises after 21.00 hours

Notices shall be displayed internally at exits and also in key areas, requesting the
public to refrain from taking any drinks, in open containers (e.g., glasses and opened
bottles) outside of the premises after 21:00 hours and that customers will not be
permitted to consume any drinks in any external area of the premises after 21:00
hours. All such signs must be in a permanent form, prominently placed and legible

Notices shall be displayed internally at exits and also in key areas, requesting the
public to respect the needs of the local residents by keeping noise to a minimum when
using both the outside areas of the Premises, and when leaving the premises and the
area, to do so quickly and quietly. All such signs must be in a permanent form,
prominently placed and legible

All reasonable steps and regular monitoring by the Landlord and his staff shall take
place to ensure that customers shall refrain from taking any drinks, in open containers
{e.g., glasses and opened bottles) outside of the premises after 21:00 hours, also that
customers will not be permitted to consume any drinks in any external area of the
premises after 21:00 hours and that customers entering and |leaving the premises do
50 in an orderly manner so as not to cause disturbance to nearby residential properties
or annoyance to people passing the premises.

Police believe that these additiocnal conditions will both eradicate the nuisance
currently suffered by the local residents and allow Dr Dow to continue to operate his
business without any revision to the licensable activities at the Britannia 101.

Graeme Cheetham
Licensing Officer

Page Sof §



Page 42

Legal and Human Resources
Licensing Section

Palatine Hall LANCASTER
Dalton Square ey

it CITY COUNCIL

LA1 1PW Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

Part 1 - Premises Details

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR {F NONE, QRDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Britannia 101

101-103 Ullswater Road, Lancaster, Lancashire, LA1 3PX. Telephone 01524 32813 or 01524 844237

Not applicable -

- a performance of live music

- any playing of recorded music

- entertainment facilities for dancing
- the sale by retail of alcohol

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

E. Performance of live music (Indoors}
Monday-Saturday 10:00 23:00
Sunday 12:00 23:00
F. Playing of recorded music (Indoors)
Monday-Saturday 10:00 23:00
Sunday 12:00 23:00
J. Provision of facilities for dancing (Indoors)
Monday-Saturday 10:00 23:00
Sunday 12:00 23:00
M. The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises
Monday-Thursday 10:00 23:30
Friday-Saturday 10:00 00:30
Sunday 12:00 23:30

Description Time From Time To

Meonday-Thursday 10:00 00:00
Friday-Saturday 10:00 01:00
Sunday 12:00 00:00

7 darar 2508 AR UePUmEGtary P ol



Page 43

Legal and Human Resources
Licensing Section

Palatine Hall LAN C A S TER
e CITY COUNCIL
LA1 1PW Promoting Clty, Coast & Countryside

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

- M. The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption ON an
[...]
ses may be open to the public until 01.00 hours the following day

Offered Conditions
See attached Operating Schedule

1. The designated premises supervisor will maintain a daily record comprising of the start time and finish
time of each door supervisor. The door supervisor will record their SIA badge number and will sign
and print their name in a legible form at the beginning and end of each tour of duty. The record shall
be kept securely on the premises for at least 6 months and shall be produced on request to the police
or other authorised person

il 202 AN AR ALY Pge St




Page 45

Legal and Human Resources
Licensing Section

Palatine Hall [LANCASTLER
Dalton Square ! N -y
Lancaster ( ]T\ ( () LJN(, I L
LA1 1PW Promoting City, Coast & Countryside

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

2. Any person who looks or appears to be under the age of 18 shall be asked to provide identification
that they are over the age of 18. The following are the only forms of identification acceptable: UK
photo driving licence; Passport, PASS card (proof of age standards scheme)

3. The provision of off-sales to terminate at 23.00 hours

4. The consumption of alcohol in the beer gardens on Ullswater Road and on Park Road will cease at

. 2300 hours on Monday to Sunday inclusive

5. Automatic noise limiting device to be installed and calibrated to the satisfaction of the Head of Health
and Strategic Housing

6. Rear doars to the lounge bar will not be used during the performance of live entertainment.

7. Signs to be displayed in smoking area and beer garden requesting customers to respect local
residents and avoid excessive noise

8. Suitable acoustic treatment to be applied to rear extract fan to prevent escape of excessive noise

9. Doors to front elevation of premises to be fitted with seif closing mechanisms and not to be fixed
‘open’ whenever amplified music is being played

10. No nuisance shall be caused by noise coming from the premises or by vibration transm
[...]
"

| o

=

]

1]

1.

&

e

= - !l%mm TG - Palsage - =

level __Iﬁ T =re

landhing

(0 ]
Lounge |

p ‘ 4
1
) Fi | ! c..n Fin r— ReguEMt Enirtaiement
.W : B : . — 1.. - e Arees for Conmumplion 1 33egmin
1338 Lo O B o O PN RS L Mg Rerashnent
# S H e o o ILrlv.-.Ll‘r.: Eonciahr W s g Vo,
215 > o
~ b ) 3 A

T
J(n...ﬂ‘.;"&.vv.\«mu.... Barrel TEETe

Drop

[

PREMISES

BOUNDARY

Pubhe Foatpath

est

GROUND FLOOR PLAN Hmﬁcwm_wm

BREWERY

* PROGRESS WITH TRATNTEON ©

ma
BRITANMIA
LANCASTER

GENERAL PLAN LAYOUT
FOR PUB LIGENSING BHOWING.




Page 50
NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF
PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE BRITANNIA 101

TAKE NOTICE THAT Mr R McKittrick, Dr and Mrs Philip
and Philippa Benachour, who are all interested parties,
have applied to Lancaster City Council (The Licensing
Authority), for a Review of the Premises Licence in
respect of the above premises.

The grounds of the application for review as stated by the
interested parties are that noise and rowdy behaviour
from the premises, in particular the outside areas, are
causing stress and disturbanceé and disturbed sleep at
unacceptable hours.

Any interested parties or responsible authorities may
make representations on this application to the Licensing
Authority, and any such representations should be
submitted in writing by the 16™ July 2008 to The
Licensing Manager, Legal and Human Resources,
Palatine Hall, Dalton Square, Lancaster, LA1 1PW or
by email to licensing@lancaster.qov.uk.

The full application may be viewed at Palatine Hall
Dalton Square Lancaster between 10.00 — 12.00 and
14.00 and 16.00 Mon — Fri or online at wwwisncser.covux

IT IS AN OFFENCE, to knowingly or recklessly make a
false statement in connection with an application, and the
maximum fine for which a person is liable on summary
conviction for the offence is £5000.

Dated this 18th day of June 2008

Steve Wearing, Licensing Manager, Palatine Hall, Dalton
Square, Lancaster LA1 1PW




Page 51

BBOG WO NS MM ONY - 0 2 a0 gdegy S, () ST Busn paonpoig

@swm

Be( 0007 whiuAdon 1 i sBupea00id 1o 10 uonnoasosd o} pes; Aew pue WBLAIOD UMOIY SIBULL LONONPS)
, 0007 WRUAGOD umauTy 3 800 ARUOHEIS S AISBIRN JBH [0 1)00U0T Bl §0 UDISSIuIEd aul ypm dew Aaning asueupi) 8y) wok

SIS RERE T T " :

108y prenybip-

o
SUNOY SR ]
E @
g oo BeRIn Bupmon
ol
=
Z
me
=
=
S o9
HogiAR

Dby o
- wsserwa

sanss]
VNOY BBpSBUNT

oy Burkely Aapeuss




Page 52

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS)
REGULATIONS 2005

NOTICE OF HEARING

To: The Applicants:

Mr B McKittrick
Mr & Mrs P Benachour

The Interested Parties:

Mr J. S. Cawley
Mr J. Lee

Mrs A. Stewart-Whalley & Mr J. Whalley
Ms Morris

Mr P. Ruth

Miss C T Hunter
Ms S. Jackson
Ms R. Evans

Ms G. Meredith
Mr A. East

Mr P. Sellwood
Mr C. Lord

Ms D. Dent

Mr J.G. Gilbertson
Ms S. De Lecea
Mr J. Jackson

Ms B. Carre

The Responsible Authorities:

The Police

The Licence Holder:

Richard Dow

THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act
Committee to consider relevant representations in respect of a review under Section
51 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises known as THE BRITANNIA, 101
ULLSWATER ROAD, LANCASTER, will take place on the 14™ AUGUST 2008 at
Lancaster Town Hall, commencing at 10.30 a.m.



Page 53

AND TAKE NOTICE THAT each party as listed above is required to give to the
Licensing Authority by no later than five working days before the day of the hearing a
notice in writing stating whether that party intends to attend or be represented at the
hearing, and whether he or she considers a hearing to be unnecessary.

AND TAKE NOTICE THAT if a party wishes any other person (other than the person
he/she intends to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice
given by that party and referred to in the preceding paragraph must contain a request
for permission for such other person to appear at the hearing, an
[...]
 the hearing

- Whether it is in the public interest to exclude members of the public from the
hearing or any part of the hearing (other than the decision making process)

- Whether any party wished to withdraw representations previously submitted

6. Special Needs

Any person who intends to attend a hearing and who has special needs, for example
in connection with access, language, hearing or vision, should inform the Licensing
Manager as soon as practical prior to the day of the hearing, so that appropriate
provision or arrangements may be made.



Page 56

PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT HEARINGS TO WHICH THE LICENSING
ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 APPLY

1.

8.

The Chairman will introduce the Members and the Legal Adviser and Democratic
Support Officer.

The Chairman will ask the parties to introduce themselves and any persons with
them.

The Chairman will confirm that there is no reason why any of the three sub-
committee Members should not participate in this matter.

The Chairman will confirm that this is a discussion led by the authority, that any
questions should generally be put through the Chairman, and that cross-
examination will only be permitted if the Sub-Committee considers that it is
necessary.

The Chairman will ask the parties if they have any requests to cross-examine,
and such requests will be considered by the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will consider any requests from the parties for permission for
another person to appear at the hearing.

The Chairman will explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be
the published one (unless the circumstances of the case require the normal
procedures to be varied) — that is,

- that the Licensing Manager (or his representative) will introduce the details of
the application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation,

- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn
and will call other persons where permission has been given

- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other
persons where permission has been given

- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons

- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless
cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above

- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the
applicant/licence holder having the final word

- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the
reasons for the decision in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing. (In certain
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the
hearing). In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all
parties.

The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed
in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.



Page 57

9. The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above. The Chairman
will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing.



	Agenda
	1 The Britannia, 101 Ullswater Road, Lancaster
	brit101review - appl review doc1
	bri101review - reps support appl doc2
	brit101review - reps opp appl doc3
	brit101review - police rep doc4
	brit101review-prem lic doc5
	brit101review - notice doc 6
	brit101review - map doc7
	notice - review hearing - Britannia 101




Minutes of the meeting


1 THE BRITANNIA, 101 ULLSWATER ROAD, LANCASTER  
 
 The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Janie Kirkman (Chairman), Councillor Bob 

Roe and Councillor Helen Helme. 

The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Assistant Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Jon Stark, Democratic Services. 
 
Three residents (interested parties) had submitted an application for review of a 
premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application related to 
the Britannia 101, Ullswater Road, Lancaster.  During the prescribed consultation period 
a further representation was received from the Police as well as a number of 
representations from interested parties residing in the vicinity of the premises. 
 
The three signatories to the application, Mr McKittrick, Mr Benachour and Mrs 
Benachour attended the hearing. 
 
PC Graham Cheetham and Solicitor, Richard Williams represented the police, who had 
made a representation as a responsible authority.  
 
Mr. Dow, the premises licence holder, was present at the hearing and was represented 
by Malcolm Ireland of Napthens Solicitors.  Ken Harcombe was present as a 
representative of Thwaites. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to those present, and stated that the hearing 
would be a discussion led by the licensing authority, and any questions would be put 
through the Chairman. 
 
The Licensing Manager, Steve Wearing, introduced the report, and stated that the 
applicants had requested that two further letters be admitted as evidence. The letters 
from Ms Sprigings and Mr Mason had been received by the licensing authority outside 
the 28 day consultation period. 
 
The Sub-Committee then withdrew to make its decision regarding this preliminary issue 
and take legal advice. The Sub-Committee decided to allow the two letters as supporting 
documentation for the applicants’ case pursuant to regulation 18 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. The legal advice given was read out at the hearing 
by Mr Gorst. 
 
Mr Wearing stated that a request had been made by Mr Benachour for a site inspection 
at his property. The Sub-Committee decided that this was appropriate in the 
circumstances and all parties then proceeded to Ullswater Road for a site inspection. 
 
Following the site inspection the hearing was adjourned while all parties entered into 
negotiations. 
 
During the negotiations the premises licence holder offered some conditions which were 
accepted by the police and the applicants who then withdrew their representations. 
 
Mr Gorst then read out the agreed conditions and the Sub-Committee withdrew to make 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 14TH AUGUST 2008
 

its decision, and sought advice from its legal adviser as to the appropriate phraseology 
of the decision. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the written information before it, and all 
the terms agreed between the parties here today. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted that the application relates to a review of the premises 
licence for the Britannia 101, Ullswater Road Lancaster. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted the concerns of the applicants, interested parties 
supporting the application and the Police relate to noise from people consuming alcohol 
in the outside areas of the premises and that there has been, in the past, some 
confusion as to which areas have been covered by condition number 4 on the licence. 
That condition reads as follows:- 
 
4. The consumption of alcohol in the beer gardens on Ullswater Road and on Park Road 
will cease at 2300 hours on Monday to Sunday inclusive. 
 
The Sub-Committee welcomes the agreement reached between the applicants the 
police and the premises licence holder, albeit at this late stage. 
 
In making the decision, the Sub-Committee has taken into account that the premises are 
situated in a residential area, and that residents of all ages may be disturbed by people 
being outside any part of the premises at night. This is of particular concern when the 
residents have to get up for work and school. 
 
The Sub-Committee has taken the view that conditions currently on the licence at 
numbers 4 and 13 will be replaced with the following:- 
 
(1) The yard area shown on Plan DT1, dated May 2005, will not be used by 

customers. 
 
(2) Customers will be prevented from taking any drinks in open containers (e.g. 

glasses and opened bottles) outside of the premises after 22.00 hours Sunday to 
Thursday and 23.00 hours Friday and Saturday. 

 
(3) Customers will not be permitted to consume any drinks in any external areas of 

the premises after 22.00 hours Sunday to Thursday and 23.00 hours Friday and 
Saturday. 

 
(4) Notices shall be displayed internally at exits and also in key areas, requesting the 

public to refrain from taking any drinks, in open containers (e.g. glasses and 
opened bottles) outside of the premises after 22.00 hours Sunday to Thursday 
and 23.00 hours Friday and Saturday and that customers will not be permitted to 
consume any drinks in any external area of the premises after 22.00 hours 
Sunday to Thursday and 23.00 hours Friday and Saturday. All such signs must 
be in a permanent form, prominently placed and legible. 

 
(5) Notices shall be displayed internally at exits and also in key areas, requesting the 

public to respect the needs of the local residents by keeping noise to a minimum 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 14TH AUGUST 2008
 

when using both the outside areas of the premises, and when leaving the 
premises and the area, to do so quickly and quietly.  All such signs must be in a 
permanent form, prominently placed and legible 

 
(6) All reasonable steps and regular monitoring by the Landlord and his staff shall 

take place to ensure that customers shall refrain from taking any drinks, in open 
containers (e.g. glasses and opened bottles) outside of the premises after 22.00 
hours Sunday to Thursday and 23.00 hours Friday and Saturday, also that 
customers will not be permitted to consume any drinks in any external area of the 
premises after 22.00 hours Sunday to Thursday and 23.00 hours Friday and 
Saturday and that customers entering and leaving the premises do so in an 
orderly manner so as not to cause disturbance to nearby residential properties or 
annoyance to people passing the premises. 

 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision. The parties are also reminded of the 
statutory right of responsible authorities and interested parties to seek a review of a 
licence on the basis that the licensing objectives are not being met. This would be 
particularly relevant in the event of any ongoing complaints about noise. 
 
 
 
 
Signed...................................................................................................Dated................ 
 
 
                 Councillor Janie Kirkman (Chairman)  

  
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jon Stark, Democratic Services, telephone (01524) 582132  

or email jstark@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


